

Nos. 24-9511 & 24-9525

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

3484, INC. & 3486, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

V.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

RESPONDENT.

On Review from the National Labor Relations Board
Nos. 27-CA-278463, 27-CA-278592, 27-CA-279117

**PETITIONERS' 3484, INC. & 3486, INC.
OPENING BRIEF**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

ADITYA DYNAR
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
ADynar@pacificlegal.org

Oral Argument is Requested

Attorneys for Petitioners 3484, Inc. & 3486, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. David Wulf—Producer	2
B. Union Tactics & Leverage.....	3
C. The 3484 Production	3
D. The 3486 Production	4
E. NLRB In-House Hearing and Decisions.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Board’s Decision is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	15
A. The Board’s determination that 3484 and 3486 violated §8(a)(1) is not supported by substantial evidence.....	15
1. Ricci did not unlawfully interrogate Hanson or unlawfully request confidentiality	17
2. Ricci’s Statement Does Not Constitute an Unlawful Confidentiality Instruction Under §8 (a)(1)	22
3. The 3486 Production Did Not Engage in an Unlawful Interrogation Under §8(a)(1)	24
B. The 3486 Production Did Not Make an Unlawful Threat Under §8(a)(1).....	25

- C. 3486 Did Not Violate §8(a)(3) by Discharging and Declining to Reinstate the Striking Drivers 29
 - 1. The Drivers’ Strike Does Not Qualify as a ULP Strike 29
 - 2. The 3486 Production Was Not Improperly Motivated by Antiunion Sentiment..... 34
- II. NLRB Lacks Authority to Award Compensatory Damages 38
 - A. The Board awarded compensatory damages here 39
 - B. The NLRA Circumscribes NLRB’s Authority 40
 - C. The Board’s claim of authority to award compensatory damages violates the major questions doctrine..... 44
 - D. The imposition of compensatory damages here violates 3486’s due process rights..... 47
 - E. If read as broadly as the Board contends, §160 would violate the non-delegation doctrine..... 47
- III. The NLRB’s In-House Process Violated Petitioners’ Rights Under Article III and The Seventh Amendment 51
 - A. Petitioners are entitled to defend their core private rights in an Article III court 53
 - 1. Only Article III judges may exercise the “judicial Power of the United States” 53
 - 2. The Board’s in-house adjudication violated Petitioners’ rights to a hearing before an independent Article III judge 54
 - B. The NLRB’s infringement of Petitioners’ core private rights and its imposition of a damages award violated Petitioner’s Seventh Amendment rights to a jury trial 57
 - 1. The NLRB imposed legal damages here 57

2. A ULP claim is in the nature of a common law claim, in which legal rights are determined here	59
3. ULP Claims Do Not Fall Within the Public Rights Exception	61
C. Challengers may raise constitutional issues for the first time on appeal.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	64
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

Addendum

NLRB Decision & Order (Mar. 7, 2024)	Add. 1
ALJ Decision & Order (Feb. 27, 2023)	Add. 5
29 U.S.C. § 156	Add. 29
29 U.S.C. § 157	Add. 30
29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1), (3)	Add. 32
29 U.S.C. § 160	Add. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3484, Inc. & 3486, Inc.</i> , 373 N.L.R.B. No. 28 (N.L.R.B. Mar. 7, 2024)	1
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	49–50
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	41
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	61–62
<i>Beaird Indus.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 768 (May 28, 1993)	37
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....	47
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	47
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	53
<i>Cannady v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1972).....	16, 21, 29, 34
<i>Capitol Steel & Iron Co. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021).....	63–64
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	59–60

Coors Container Co. v. NLRB,
628 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 22

Coreslab Structures (TULSA), Inc. v. NLRB,
100 F.4th 1123 (10th Cir. 2024) 55–56

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. 277 (1866)..... 54

Curtis v. Loether,
415 U.S. 189 (1974)..... 41, 46, 60

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,
369 U.S. 469 (1962)..... 58

*Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich
Collieries*, 512 U.S. 267 (1994) 35

Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB,
414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 14

Facet Enter., Inc. v. NLRB,
907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 30

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 47

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... 59

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 64

Freeman Decorating Co.,
288 N.L.R.B. 1235 (N.L.R.B. May 31, 1988) 42

Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
372 U.S. 108 (1963)..... 56

Gen. Tel. Co. of Mich.,
251 N.L.R.B. 737 (N.L.R.B Aug. 27, 1980)..... 37

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 57, 62

Gurley v. Hunt,
287 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Int’l Union v. Russell,
356 U.S. 634 (1958)..... 41–42, 44–46

J.S. Dillon & Sons Stores Co. v. NLRB,
338 F.2d 395 (10th Cir. 1964)..... 15

Lafayette Park Hotel,
326 N.L.R.B. 824 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 27, 1998)..... 16, 23

Local 60 v. NLRB,
365 U.S. 651 (1961)..... 40

Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo,
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 14, 56, 64

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 42

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816)..... 54

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 64

McLane/Western, Inc. v. NLRB,
723 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Medité of N.M., Inc. v. NLRB,
72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 8, 33

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 57

NLRB v. Champion Labs., Inc.,
99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 22

NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.,
351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 34–36

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 58, 62

NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.,
462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 35

NLRB v. Western Bank and Office Supply Co.,
283 F.2d 603 (10th Cir. 1960)..... 34

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 48–51

Parsons v. Bedford,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)..... 63

Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB,
141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 33

Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
532 U.S. 843 (2001)..... 43

Post Tension of Nev., Inc.,
352 N.L.R.B. 1153 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 29, 2008)..... 29

Presbyterian/St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,
723 F.2d 1468 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... 40

Ridgewood Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,
8 F.4th 1263 (11th Cir. 2021) 23

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024)..... 53–54, 57–62

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on
Long Term Care, Inc.*,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 63

Shepard v. NLRB,
 459 U.S. 344 (1983)..... 41–42

Soule Glass & Glazing Co. v. NLRB,
 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981) 30

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 38–39

Stern Produce Co., Inc. v. NLRB,
 97 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 18

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 53–54

Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.,
 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 61

Thryv Inc. v. NLRB,
 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) 38, 40, 42

Thryv, Inc.,
 372 N.L.R.B. No. 22
 (N.L.R.B Dec. 13, 2022)38–39, 42, 45–47, 52, 58

Touchard v. La-Z-Boy Inc.,
 148 P.3d 945 (Utah 2006) 39

Tschiggfrie Props., Ltd. v. NLRB,
 896 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 20, 35, 38

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 57, 59

United States v. Burke,
 504 U.S. 229 (1992)..... 43

United States v. ERR, LLC,
 35 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022) 60

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 14–15

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 1 (1825)..... 48

Webco Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
90 F. App’x 276 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 22

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 44–46, 51

Westwood Health Care Ctr.,
330 N.L.R.B. 935 (N.L.R.B. Mar. 20, 2000)..... 17–18, 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 48

Wright Line,
251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 27, 1980)..... 35

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1..... 48

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 2, 14, 51–57, 61–64

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 53

U.S. CONST. amend. VII2, 14, 51, 56–59, 62–64

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 56

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)..... 27–28

29 U.S.C. § 152(13)..... 27

29 U.S.C. § 157 (Section 7)..... 16, 19, 23, 25

29 U.S.C. § 158 (Section 8)..... 12, 61

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) (Section 8(a)(1))..... 11–12, 15–17, 20–25

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) (Section 8(a)(3))..... 12, 29, 34, 38

29 U.S.C. §160	47
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	51, 60
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	51, 56, 61
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	2, 14, 39–48, 50, 56, 58, 60
29 U.S.C. § 160(d).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	1, 14, 63
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 14
29 U.S.C. § 160(k).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 160(l).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 1983	59–60
Utah Code Ann. § 70A-2a-211.....	37

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 101.1–.43.....	56
29 C.F.R. § 101.2	51
29 C.F.R. § 101.4	51
29 C.F.R. § 101.8	51
29 C.F.R. § 101.10(a)	51–52
29 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)	52
29 C.F.R. § 101.12(a)	52
29 C.F.R. § 101.12(b)	52

Other Authorities

3 Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....	60
---	----

3 Hawklund UCC Series § 2A-211:2 37

About NLRB: Division of Judges Directory,
<https://tinyurl.com/yavfvj83>
(last visited July 22, 2024)..... 51
